
Select Committee Review
Fishing and Fisheries

Wednesday 22 August 2018
2pm
National Marine Aquarium, Rope Walk, Coxside, Plymouth PL4 0LF

Members:
Councillors Mrs Aspinall, Buchan, Carson, Churchill, Corvid, Fletcher and Morris.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Democratic and Member Support
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Helen Prendergast
T 01752 668000
E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published 14/08/18

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


Select Committee Review

Agenda

1. Appointment of Chair and Vice  Chair  

The Committee will be asked to appoint a Chair and Vice Chair for this meeting.

2. Apologies  

To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Members.

3. Declarations of Interest  

Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 
agenda.

4. Chair's Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business, which in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

5. Fishing and Fisheries:  

5a. Select Committee Review Plan (Pages 1 - 2)

5b. Fishing and Fisheries Report (To Follow)

5c. Timetable of Witnesses (Pages 3 - 4)

5d. Written Evidence (Pages 5 - 18)

5e. Background Paper: Fisheries White Paper: Sustainable Fisheries for 
Future Generations

(Pages 19 - 78)

6. Recommendations:  



V2 01/08/16 OFFICIAL

SELECT COMMITTEE REVIEW PLAN
Overview and Scrutiny

SELECT COMMITTEE TOPIC

FISHING AND FISHERIES

Raised by  - Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislation, Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date - 22  August 2018

Purpose of Review

 To make recommendations to Cabinet in relation to the Administration’s Manifesto commitment;

 To work with Plymouth’s fishing industry to launch a Plan for Sustainable Fishing to secure the 
industry’s future in the city;

 To inform our response to the Fisheries White Paper: Sustainable Fisheries for Future 
Generations.

Select Committee Membership

Councillors Mrs Aspinall, Buchan, Carson, Corvid, Churchill, Fletcher and Morris 

Process

Methodology/Approach  Open call for evidence supported with specific approach to known stakeholders 
with closing date of 10 August 2018;

 Site visit by committee members to Fish Market  
 Half day evidence hearing session at the National Marine Aquarium on 22 August 

2018.

Recommendations from the Select Committee Review to be submitted to Cabinet at 
its meeting on 11 September 2018. Submission of the Fisheries white paper: 
sustainable fisheries for future generations response to DEFRA on 12 September 
2018 (11.45pm)

Sources of 
Information/Evidence

 White Paper - Sustainable Fisheries for Future Generations.
 Marine Management Organisation – Fisheries Data 
 Overview paper produced for Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislation Change 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Consultation Exercises As noted above

Witness/Expert 
Participation

Witnesses
 Plymouth Trawler Agents Limited, representatives of Newlyn and Brixham, 

 Relevant regulatory bodies, eg Marine Management Organisation, Devon and 
Severn Inshore Fisheries and Conservation Authority, Harbourmaster

 Interfish, other commercial operators

 Plymouth Marine Laboratories and Marine Biological Association 



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

SELECT COMMITTEE REVIEW PLAN Page 2 of 2

 Council officers with relevant briefs

 Leader (Cabinet Member responsible for Plymouth’s Fishing Industries)  

 Any other interested parties

Participants and roles
 Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

– Chair and Vice Chair - key players

 Democratic Support Team – key players

 Select Committee Members – team members

 Potential witnesses as noted above – specialists

 Economy, Enterprise and Employment Team, Policy Team, Natural Infrastructure 
Team – specialist

 Communications team – specialist

Site Visits Fish Market, Fish Quay and board a trawler.

Resource Requirements Officer time

Post Review

Reporting Process Recommendations submitted to Cabinet on 11 September 2018

Anticipated Completion Date 11September 2018

Draft Report Deadline 30 August 2018

Meeting Frequency One occasion

Date of Meeting 22 August 2018

Further Information Cabinet responses to recommendations to inform Council’s response to 
the Fisheries white paper: sustainable fisheries for future generation



Version Jan 2016

Timetable
Fishing and Fisheries

Witnesses will be invite to speak which will be followed by a question and answer session.

Witnesses Representing Time

Councillor Tudor Evans OBE Leader of Plymouth City Council 2pm

Luke Pollard MP MP for Plymouth, Sutton and 
Devonport

2.15pm

Andrew Pillar Interfish 2.30pm

David and Alison Pessell Plymouth Trawler Agents Ltd 3.00pm

Matt Mander Devon and Severn Inshore 
Fisheries and Conservation 
Authorities

3.30pm

Break (4pm)

Recommendations 4.15pm





	

	 1	

	
Plymouth’s	Fishing	Industry	–	A	plan	for	sustainable	fishing	

	

We	 are	 responding,	 on	 behalf	 of	 Plymouth	 Trawler	 Agents,	 to	 the	 call	 for	
evidence	 by	 Plymouth	 City	 Council’s	 Brexit,	 Infrastructure	 and	 Legislative	
Change	Overview	and	Scrutiny	Committee.			

Plymouth	Trawler	Agents	is	a	private	limited	company	that	runs	the	fish	auction	
and	market	 in	Sutton	Harbour.	 	 It	 is	unique	 in	 the	UK,	 in	 so	 far	 as	 it	 is	 run	on	
commercial	lines	but	in	many	ways	has	“co-operative”	aims	and	objectives.		The	
make	 up	 of	 the	 Company	 is	 also	 unusual	 within	 the	 industry.	 	 It	 has	
approximately	 100	 shareholders,	 most	 of	 whom	 are	 fishing	 boat	 owners.	 	 In	
addition,	a	few	of	the	shareholders	are	fish	merchants/buyers	while	a	few	more	
are	philanthropic	shareholders	just	wishing	to	see	the	survival	and	continuation	
of	the	fishing	industry	in	Plymouth.			

We	have	 grown	 the	 business	 from	an	 annual	 turnover	 of	 £750,000	 in	 1994	 to	
£18.8m	 in	 2017,	 despite	 the	market	 opening	when	 the	 fortunes	 of	 the	 fishing	
industry	were	at	a	low	ebb	and	having	to	operate	during	a	protracted	period	of	
considerable	uncertainty.			We	are	now	firmly	one	of	the	top	fish	markets	in	the	
UK	and	among	the	top	three	in	England.		Plymouth	is	the	administrative	port	for	
over	 500	 fishing	 vessels	 (second	 only	 to	 Newlyn	 in	 the	 UK)	 and	 the	
administration	port	with	the	largest	number	of	fishermen	in	the	UK.		In	2017,	a	
total	 of	 365	 different	 fishing	 vessels	 sold	 their	 catch	 through	 our	 fish	 market	
during	the	year,	with	up	to	120	vessels	selling	in	a	single	week.	

Prospects	for	the	future	

A	 common	 misconception	 is	 that	 the	 UK	 fishing	 industry	 remains	 in	 decline	
(indeed	this	still	appears	 in	some	official	documentation).	 	Yet,	all	 the	evidence	
points	 in	 the	 other	 direction.	 	 	Over	 the	past	 10	 years	 the	 industry	 has	 seen	 a	
welcome	upturn.		Profits	of	the	UK	fishing	fleet	have	been	growing	steadily	and	
the	most	recent	figures	show	the	UK	fleet	profits	as	being	the	highest	across	all	
EU	 member	 states.	 	 Independent	 scientists	 (including	 the	 Chairman	 of	 the	
Advisory	Council	of	the	International	Council	for	Exploration	of	the	Seas	(ICES))	
have	pointed	to	the	substantial	 improvements	in	many	of	the	key	fish	stocks	in	
which	the	UK	has	an	interest.	The	UK	fishing	fleet,	taken	as	a	whole,	enjoyed	an	
estimated	increase	in	profits	in	2016	compared	to	the	previous	year	of	25%.		Its	
Gross	 Value	 Added	 (GVA)	 contribution	 was	 the	 best	 economic	 result	 for	 the	
sector	since	2008.			

This	does	not	mean,	 of	 course,	 that	 everyone	 involved	 in	 the	 industry	 is	doing	
well;	there	are	some	sectors	that	are	still	struggling
[...]
g	indications	earlier	by	Ministers	that	this	would	happen.		The	
transition	 period	 (assuming	 that	 agreement	 is	 reached	 on	 this)	 must	 be	 used	
effectively	to	ensure	that	the	fishing	industry	is	equipped	to	take	full	advantage	
of	the	opportunities	presented	and	is	positioned	to	mitigate	any	risks	when	the	
UK	 leaves	 the	 EU.	 	 We	 support	 the	 Government’s	 stated	 aim	 of	 separating	
negotiations	 on	 access	 to	 UK	 waters	 from	 negotiations	 about	 access	 to	 EU	
markets,	though	already	there	have	been	signs	that	the	EC	negotiating	team	and	
other	member	states	are	unlikely	to	concede	easily.		It	is	possible	that	there	will	
be	trade-offs	if	a	deal	is	struck.			
	
We	 agree	 that	 sustainability	 should	 be	 at	 the	 heart	 of	 future	 management	
arrangements.		The	White	paper	states	that	the	Government	aims	to	manage	UK	
fisheries	–	and	 the	wider	marine	environment	–	as	a	 shared	 resource,	 a	public	
asset	held	 in	stewardship	 for	 the	benefit	of	all.	 	This	 is	an	admirable	principle,	
but	we	need	 to	know	what	 it	will	mean	 in	practice.	 	How	 it	 is	 interpreted	and	
implemented	will	 be	 critical	 and	will	 affect	 the	 extent	 to	which	 Plymouth	 and	
other	south	west	England	fishing	ports	and	communities	stand	to	benefit.		
	
Fishing	 remains	 one	 of	 the	 most	 dangerous	 occupations	 in	 the	 UK	 and	 the	
regulatory	 systems	 have	 sometimes	 acerbated	 the	 problem	 by	 adding	 to	 the	
risks.	 	We	are	pleased	 that	 there	 is	 the	promise	 to	 “consider	safety	 throughout	
the	 policy	 development	 and	 implementation	 process	 for	 new	 management	
systems,	practices	and	technology.”		
	
A	difficulty	we	have	with	the	White	Paper	is	that	there	are	few	specifics.		Nothing	
is	said	about	how	the	proposals	will	be	 implemented.	 	There	are	no	 timescales	
given	 other	 than	 the	 UK’s	 exit	 from	 the	 CFP,	 nor	 any	 indication	 of	 relative	
priorities.	 	 It	 is	 this	 detail	 that	 matters.	 	 Experience	 has	 taught	 us	 that	
[...]
he UK will become an independent coastal state under international 
law (UN Convention on the Law of the Sea (UNCLOS))2 and will have the right to control 
and manage access to fish in UK waters out to 200 nautical miles or the median line. In 
line with UNCLOS, we will continue to co-operate closely with the EU and coastal states 
on the sustainable management of fish stocks that cross borders. 

In the short term, UK fisheries policy will align with the agreement reached with the EU on 
19 March 2018 on an implementation period. This period will serve as a stepping stone to 
our future relationship with the EU. However, from 2020, we will be negotiating access and 
fishing opportunities for 2021 as an independent coastal state. 

As an independent coastal state, we will decide who can access our waters after 2020 and 
on what terms, for the first time in over 40 years. Any decisions about giving access to our 
waters for vessels from the EU, or any other coastal states including Norway, will then be 
a matter for negotiation. 

Fisheries will be a separate strand of our future relationship with the EU. Through the 
fisheries strand the EU and the UK, as an independent coastal state, will negotiate on 
access to waters and fishing opportunities on an annual basis. This is consistent with the 
approach to fisheries taken by other coastal states including Norway. 

 

                                            
2 The United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea (1982) sets out the legal framework within which all 
activities in the oceans and seas must be carried out. It gives legal recognition to the right of a coastal state 
to jurisdiction over its Exclusive Economic Zone (EEZ) (12-200nm or the median line with other coastal 
states).  A coastal state has the right to exploit, develop, manage and conserve all the natural resources 
(including fish) found in the waters of the EEZ, on the ocean floor and in the subsoil of its continental shelf. 
Contracting stat
[...]
ons which need to be amended regularly in 
order to manage fisheries sustainably, as well implement international commitments 
relating to fisheries. The power would be exercisable by the Secretary of State in 
relation to England, subject to final decisions on the EU (Withdrawal) Act and 
discussions with the Devolved Administrations on constitutional issues and UK 
frameworks, and will be as tightly constrained as possible.  

•  To ensure we can protect the marine environment, by extending powers in the Marine 
and Coastal Access Act to allow for the regulation of fishing activity for the purpose of 
protecting the marine environment both in the inshore and offshore zones outside 
Marine Protected Areas. This would be for England only but we are open to 
discussions with the Devolved Administrations about creating similar powers for them.  



 

17 

 

•  To improve the MMO’s cost recovery. These will make sure the MMO in England has 
the same powers as the Devolved Administrations already have. They will ensure we 
can encourage behaviour change in the industry and a responsible approach to the 
management of a public asset.  

•  To allow a scheme to be set up to tender or auction English quota linked, for 
instance, to a proportion of the quota gained as a result of negotiations with the EU and 
coastal states and to introduce a scheme to enable fishers to avoid the problem of 
choke species while deterring discards. 

•  To modernise grant-making powers in England.  

We do not yet know the outcome of the UK’s negotiations to withdraw from the EU or on a 
future economic partnership. The powers proposed in the Fisheries Bill have therefore 
been developed to make sure that we can respond flexibly and quickly to a dynamic 
environment as we approach exit, but also manage fisheries more effectively, for example 
by responding to scientific advice in the years to come. In doing so, the Fisheries Bill will 
mean that Parliament has a greater level of scrutiny o
[...]
lationship with the EU. Through the 
fisheries strand the EU and the UK, as an independent coastal state, will negotiate on 
access to waters and fishing opportunities on an annual basis. This is consistent with the 
approach to fisheries taken by other Coastal States including Norway.  

To make sure that we are fully able to control UK waters after leaving the EU, the 
government gave notice on 3 July 2017 to withdraw from the 1964 London Fisheries 
Convention (LFC). This provides for certain arrangements between coastal states 
allowing access to fisheries in the 6-12 nautical mile zone.  Vessels from France, Ireland, 
Belgium, Germany and the Netherlands have some access to the UK 6-12 nautical mile 
zone. Withdrawal from the Convention requires 2 years notice.  

Given the heavy reliance on UK waters of the EU fishing industry (on average between 
2012 and 2016 other EU Member States’ vessels landed in the region of 760,000 tonnes 
of fish (£540 million revenue)), as well as the importance of EU waters to the UK (UK 
vessels landed approximately 90,000 tonnes of fish (£110 million revenue)7 in other 
Member States’ waters per year in the same time period), it is in both our interests to reach 
a deal that works for the UK and the EU’s fishing communities.   

Under the CFP’s principle of relative stability, the UK receives a fixed share of fishing 
opportunities based on historical fishing patterns in 1973 - 1978.  This is seen by many in 
the sector as unrepresentative of the fish now in UK waters.  

We will be seeking to move away from relative stability towards a fairer and more scientific 
method for future TAC shares as a condition of future access.  Initially, we will seek to 
secure increased fishing opportunities through the process of ‘annual exchanges’ as part 
of annual fisheries negotiations.  In due course, as part of those annual negotiations we 
would be open to considering multi-annual agreements for appropriate stocks, as happens 
currently be
[...]
 
December 2020 onwards, while ensuring the functioning of the UK internal market.  

We will learn from best practice in other fisheries nations, such as Iceland and New 
Zealand, where the commercial fishing industry and the recreational sector works in closer 
partnership with government while making a greater financial contribution. We will also 
look at the establishment of a reserve drawing on any additional fishing opportunity in 
England, to be allocated by the MMO in accordance with the new criteria. We will work 
with the industry and key stakeholders to develop these, but some early thoughts include: 



 

27 

 

● That we will retain some fishing opportunities to incentivise the reduction of discards 
(see 2.6 below). 

● To place a value on fish as a sustainable natural resource and raise revenue from the 
new opportunity. This revenue will be used to support fisheries science, particularly the 
stock surveys that underpin annual negotiations for the Total Allowable Catch and in 
year fisheries management. We would work with industry and stakeholders to examine 
a range of ways to distribute any new fishing opportunities, which may include 
auctioning or tendering, considering the wider potential benefits, including those which 
stand to be delivered by applicant Producer Organisations’ (POs) plans for sustainable 
fisheries. 

● To consider the needs of different parts of the industry in distribution of the new 
opportunity, subject to the review of sectoral categories mentioned at section 2.3. 

● To consider whether some fishing opportunities should be reserved for the recreational 
angling sector.  

Fisheries POs have a key role to play in the management of our fisheries in the future, 
from contributing to quota management to supporting their members in creating added 
value in their catches.  We will work with POs to consider how we can build upon their 
strengths and identify potential new roles in fisheries management. 

We are reviewing the 

Minutes of the meeting


Select Committee Review Wednesday 22 August 2018

Select Committee Review

Wednesday 22 August 2018

PRESENT:

Councillor Morris, in the Chair.
Councillor Fletcher, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Aspinall, Buchan, Churchill and Corvid.

Apology for absence: Councillor Carson. 

Also in attendance: Jane Hunt (Senior Economic Development Officer), Helen 
Prendergast (Democratic Advisor) and Amanda Ratsey (Head of Economy, 
Enterprise and Employment).

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 5.45 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

The Select Committee Review took place following a site visit to the Fishing Market 
at Sutton.

6. Appointment of Chair and Vice  Chair  

The Committee agreed that Councillor Morris is appointed as Chair and Councillor 
Fletcher is appointed Vice Chair for this particular meeting.

7. Declarations of Interest  

In accordance with the code of conduct the following declarations of interest were 
made by Councillors as follows –

Name Minute Number 
and Item

Reason Interest

Councillor 
Churchill

Minute 9 He knew Mr Peter 
Macconnell 
(witness)

Personal

Councillor Buchan Minute 9 Member of the 
Devon and Severn 
IFCA and the 
Tamar  Estuaries 
Consultative 
Forum

Personal



Select Committee Review Wednesday 22 August 2018

Councillor Mrs  
Aspinall

Minute 9 Member of the 
South West Ports 
Welfare 
Committee

Personal

8. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

9. Fishing and Fisheries  

The Head of Economy, Enterprise and Employment (Amanda Ratsey) presented the 
Fishing and Fisheries report which highlighted the following key points –

(a) when Britain joined the European Union in 1973, it became bound 
by the Common Fisheries Policy (CFP); under the CFP member 
states’ share of the Total Allowable Catch (TAC) was laid down 
using a formula known as ‘relative stability’ which was based on 
historic catch records, most of which pre-dated the CFP and were 
drawn up at the time that a significant proportion of UK fishing was 
undertaken in Iceland;

(b) following Brexit, the UK would become an independent coastal 
state whose relationship with the EU and its member states would 
be  bound by the UN Convention on the Law off the Sea 
(UNCLOS) and 1995 United Nations Fish Stocks Agreement; under 
UNCLOS the UK wold have the right to determine the extent to 
which  it exploited  all fish stocks in its Exclusive Economic Zone 
(EEZ);

when the UK left the EU, relative stability would no longer apply; 
an alternative approach was zonal attachment whereby a TAC was 
shared according to the spatial distribution of a stock for each 
species over time; this was the system used by Iceland and Norway 
and many other countries across the world;

(c) the total net gain to the UK of zonal attachment had been 
estimated at £420m a year; over the five year period from 2011 to 
2015, non UK EU fishing boats landed almost eight times more fish 
and shellfish (by weight) from the UK Exclusive Economic Zone 
(EEZ) than the UK did from other areas of the European Union’s 
EEZ, or almost five times more value;



Select Committee Review Wednesday 22 August 2018

(d) as a first step towards the UK reverting to independent control of 
its fisheries, the UK Government gave notice in July 2017 of its 
intention to withdraw from the London  Fisheries Convention; 

the Convention allowed vessels from five European countries to 
fish within six to 12 nautical miles of the UK coastline; their rights 
of access would cease in July 2019; an estimated 10,000 tonnes of 
fish including mackerel and herring had been caught by fishing 
vessels from France, Belgium, Germany, Ireland and the 
Netherlands in 2015;

(e) on the south coast of the UK, Plymouth was the clear leader in 
capacity (GT, a measure of size and capacity of fishing fleet, 
including the average size of vessels which in turn were assumed to 
approximate to the pressure on marine fish resources and the 
environment);

(f) in an average year, Plymouth Trawler Agents dealt with 350 vessels 
of which 80% were under 10m boats; gross sales through the 
Plymouth Trawler Agents electronic auction in 2016 was £17.2m;

(g) Plymouth Trawler Agents (PTA) sold catches landed by boats in 
Plymouth, as well as collecting or arranging transport from a large 
number of ports that had limited fish selling facilities; the long list of 
such ports included Cowes, Dartmouth, Lowestoft, Portsmouth, 
Southampton, Weymouth and Whitehaven;

(h) it was hoped that the agreement would be reached on a frictionless 
flow of trade between the UK and the EU but consideration was 
already being given to what might happened, if this was not the 
outcome; the risk would arise from a no deal Brexit which would 
result in a hard border;

(i) there were concerns that when the UK left the EU there would be 
EU fleet retaliation; with the risk that the ‘cod wars’ and associated 
cots of policing and defending our waters;

(j) leaving the Common Fisheries Policy afforded the UK a larger share 
of Europe’s TAC; this would allow the UK the opportunity to sell 
additional stocks onto member states, or expand and develop the 
nation’s fisheries to fill the gap;



Select Committee Review Wednesday 22 August 2018

(k) the change in the fisheries policy, as a result of Brexit, would allow 
the country to put sustainability at the forefront of its strategies; 
with the ambition of a National Marine Park and ongoing 
commitment to abolish marine plastics and the devastating practice 
of discards and a world class cluster in marine science, Plymouth 
had the opportunity to shape the future direction of the fishing 
industry.

The Committee heard representations from various witnesses –

(l) Councillor Evans OBE (Leader of the Council) provided an 
overview of why the fishing industry was so important to Plymouth 
and highlighted the following key areas –

● Plymouth had a long history as a fishing city, in the early 13 
century the local monks started the fish market, once the 
market had been established merchants and craftsmen came 
to live and trade in the city; Plymouth was viewed by many 
as the fisheries hub of the region and one of the most 
important in the UK;

● Plymouth was the administrative port that supported the 
most full time equivalent jobs in England (1000 jobs);

● Plymouth was placed amongst the top 10 UK ports by the 
volume of landings and consistently featured amongst the top 
three English ports for volume and value;

● in 2016, Plymouth landed the highest tonnage of pelagic 
species (not shellfish or demersal species which live on or 
near the seabed) in England (69,000 tonnes) which equated 
to 5,700 London double decker buses of fish;

● the highest value species landed was shellfish (28,000 tonnes) 
worth £6.4m;

● Plymouth had the second highest number of vessels 
registered in the UK (506), closely behind Newlyn at 585 
(who had the larger proportion of 10m and under vessels);



Select Committee Review Wednesday 22 August 2018

● Plymouth Fisheries was unique in the region by offering 
electronic auction systems, operated by Plymouth Trawler 
Agents which ensured fishermen working from smaller ports 
without an electronic system could still secure top prices for 
their catch; Plymouth Trawler Agents who ran the auction 
house, had grown the business from an annual turnover of 
£750,000 to over £18m;

● there was a real need to ensure that the city’s port and road 
infrastructure was fit for purpose, as fishermen from across 
Wales and the South West landed their catch elsewhere but 
sent it to Plymouth in order to achieve the best price;

● Plymouth was a fishing port that could be regarded at the 
interface between the harvesting of fish stocks and their 
subsequent economic exploitation and consumption; if all 
aspect of the fishing industry were to take place in Plymouth 
including employing local people this would generate local 
economic benefits.

(m) Luke Pollard MP (Shadow Fishing Minister) highlighted the following 
key issues -

● fishing was hugely important to Plymouth, with one of the 
most important fish markets in the country; the City had an 
important role to play in the marine debate to ensure its 
future environmental and economic sustainability;

● ensuring that the UK’s future fishing policies were right, in 
order to enable the fishing industry to develop, take full 
advantage of new opportunities and ensure sustainability of 
the industry’s future;

● the need to have real investment in the City’s fishing facilities, 
in order to further develop business opportunities and 
safeguard jobs;

● the importance of encouraging people to join the fishing 
sector through educating and developing skills to ensure the 
industry’s future sustainability;



Select Committee Review Wednesday 22 August 2018

● the importance of educating people regarding the impact of 
food miles on the environment; approximately 70-80% of 
seafood consumed in the UIK was imported; the UK 
exported approximately 75% of its seafood (caught in its 
waters);

● commended Plymouth City Council’s life jacket scheme 
which ensured the safety of those working in the industry.

(n) Mr Andrew Pillar (Interfish) highlighted the key issues arising from 
the ‘Sustainable Fisheries for Future Generations’ White Paper -

● the need for a strong and meaningful economic link (between 
the UK catching sector and other fleets operating in UK 
waters); the eco-link would provide opportunities for UK 
businesses;

● the introduction of Remote Electronic Monitoring (REM) for 
non UK vessels seeking access to UK waters should be 
considered mandatory following the UK’s designation as a 
Coastal State (following the UK leaving the EU);

● the UK, as a Costal State, would need to ensure that it 
invested in fisheries science and fully utilised the scientific 
quota opportunities;

● it was considered that Plymouth was well placed as a centre 
of existing expertise for REM and fisheries science data and 
would have significant opportunities to develop these areas;

(o) Mr David Pessell, Mrs Alison Pessell and Mr Rodney Anderson 
(Plymouth Trawler Agents) highlighted the following key issues –

● the sustainability of fish stocks had also dramatically 
improved; in 2009, five EU stocks had been at maximum 
sustainable yield which had now increased to 57; although 
40% of some stocks were still being fished which was 
unsustainable;

● the importance of having a fishing ‘framework’ in order to 
effectively manage fish stocks;



Select Committee Review Wednesday 22 August 2018

● the development of the port to provide a fit for purpose 
facility; Sutton Harbour Holdings owned the land and was 
currently drafting plans to look at the future feasibility of the 
site;

● the potential opportunities for the UK when it became a 
Coastal State (it would be responsible for its own waters);

(p) Mr Mat Mander (Devon and Severn IFCA) highlighted the following 
key issues -

● the Devon and Severn IFCA would be submitting their own 
responses to the Government’s ‘Sustainable Fisheries for 
Future Generations’ White Paper;

● the Marine and Coastal Access Act 2009 ((MaCAA) 
introduced a new framework for managing the marine 
environment and providing greater access to it; this Act of 
Parliament replaced Sea Fisheries Committees with Inshore 
Fisheries and Conservation Authorities (IFCAs) and was 
fundamental to the work of Devon and Severn IFCA;

● the Authority was the largest of 10 separate IFCA districts 
and had two separate coastlines; the district area was 
4522km2 and included the areas of Devon, Torbay, Somerset, 
Gloucestershire County Councils, Bristol City and Plymouth 
City Councils, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire 
Councils (and all adjacent waters out to six nautical miles 
offshore or the median line with Wales;

● the Authority undertook a range of survey, research and 
analysis activities (particularly research of Marine Protected 
Areas, fishing activity levels and fisheries stocks);

(q) Mr Peter Macconnell (Angling Trust and the Bass Anglers’ Sport 
Fishing Society) highlighted the key issues arising from the Fisheries 
White Paper –



Select Committee Review Wednesday 22 August 2018

● the recreational sea anglers wanted the specific proposals 
within the White Paper regarding how recreational sea 
angling (RSA) could be developed post Brexit, in order to 
ensure future sustainability, a clear acknowledgement of the 
economic and social benefits and how this would be acted 
upon;

● Plymouth City Council in its submission to the Government’s 
Fisheries White Paper could put forward proposals for the 
development of RSA, emphasise its socio-economic value to 
the City and understand the important contribution that 
Plymouth had made and continued to make;

● RSA in the South West employed up to 3000 jobs (tackle 
shops, bait and charter boats) and attracted 750,000 visitor 
days from outside of the region;

● Plymouth was one of the premier sea angling centres in the 
country (only Poole and Weymouth were larger) and 
significantly benefited the City; (there was a large RSA 
population with many clubs, all the associated equipment 
could be purchased in the City and sea angling was a health 
activity for all the family).

Key areas of questioning from Members related to -

(r) how would the enforcement of the UK’s water be undertaken;

(s) what measures were being undertaken to encourage people into 
the fishing industry and whether apprenticeships would help to 
address the decline in the industry;

(t) the accessibility of training courses for those wishing to enter into 
the fishing industry; 

(u) how beneficial had the Council’s Life Jacket Scheme been (which 
ensured that those who worked on the water were entitled to a 
life jacket with a personal locator beacon);

(v) whether privately owned vessels had monitoring equipment 
installed and if so, whether this could assist in scientific data 
collection;



Select Committee Review Wednesday 22 August 2018

(w) what was the process for enforcing quotas;

(x) how would the practice of trading quotas be impacted by Brexit;

(y) what responses should Plymouth City Council include in its 
submission to the ‘Sustainable Fisheries for Future Generations’ 
White Paper;

(z) concerns regarding the potential impact on the export of fish from 
Plymouth should there be a no deal Brexit;

(aa) whether additional berths could be provided at the harbour, to 
ensure there was sufficient mooring space for the fishing vessels 
and pleasure boats;

(bb) what measures could be undertaken to develop the facilities at the 
fish market;

(cc) whether the discard ban would have an adverse impact on 
Plymouth’s fishing fleet;

(dd) whether the Council could provide support and or financial 
assistance, in order to replace the ice plant at the fish market;

(ee) whether alternative fishing nets were being trialled, as part of the 
discard ban, to prevent the practice of throwing, dead fish 
overboard;

(ff) what were the issues that prevented the provision of better 
accessibility to the water for sea anglers, and how could these be 
addressed;

(gg) what measures were being undertaken by recreational anglers to 
reduce the amount of discarded plastic and lines;

(hh) whether there were any regulations preventing recreational anglers 
from fishing endangered species.

10. Recommendations  

The Committee agreed that the following recommendations are submitted to 
Cabinet for consideration –



Select Committee Review Wednesday 22 August 2018

(1) to produce a plan for sustainable fishing to secure the industry’s 
future in the City by September 2019;

(2) to agree the consultation responses to the Fisheries White Paper: 
Sustainable Fisheries for Future Generations (as attached as 
appendix 1);

(3) to increase resources and expertise supporting the sector by 
employing a Fishing Development Officer which will enable the 
Council to deliver recommendation 1 above;

(4) Plymouth works with the Local Government Association in order 
to create a network of key port cities;

(5) recreational angling should be considered as part of the whole 
approach to sustainable fisheries.


